



**Circular Letter 0068/2015**

**To: The Managerial Authorities of Recognised Primary, Secondary, Community, and Comprehensive Schools**

**REVISION OF SALARIES WITH EFFECT FROM 1 JANUARY 2016 AND  
REVISION OF PENSION-RELATED DEDUCTION WITH EFFECT FROM 2015 FOR  
CLERICAL OFFICERS AND CARETAKERS EMPLOYED IN NATIONAL SCHOOLS  
UNDER THE 1978/79 SCHEME AND CLERICAL OFFICERS EMPLOYED IN POST  
PRIMARY SCHOOLS UNDER THE 1978 SCHEME**

1. The Minister for Education and Skills wishes to inform management authorities and Clerical Officers and Caretakers employed in National Schools under the 1978/79 Scheme and Clerical Officers employed in Post Primary Schools under the 1978 Scheme of the application of revised rates of salary with effect from 1 January 2016 and revisions to the thresholds for the Pension-Related Deduction with effect from 2015.
2. The revised salary rates and PRD thresholds have been introduced as a result of the Lansdowne Road Agreement and the Financial Emergency Measures in the Public Interest Act 2015.

**Salary Increases with effect from 1 January 2016**

3. In accordance with the Agreement and the legislation, the following increases are payable with effect from 1 January 2016:
  - Whole-time annual basic salaries up to €24,000 are increased by 2.5%;
  - Whole-time annual basic salaries from €24,001 up to €31,000 are increased by 1%.
4. Revised salary scales which implement these increases and take effect from 1 January 2016 are attached at Appendix 1
5. **Part-time staff** - the pay of part-time staff may be revised, in accordance with normal arrangements, by reference to the pay of whole-time staff to which they are related for pay purposes in accordance with this Circular.
6. All salary scales payable to Clerical Officers and Caretakers employed in National Schools under the 1978/79 Scheme and Clerical Officers employed in Post Primary Schools under the 1978 Scheme set out in previous Circulars are superseded by the terms of this Circular with effect from 1 January 2016.

### **Pension-Related Deduction – Threshold Adjustments in 2015 and 2016**

7. The thresholds for the PRD will be adjusted with effect from 2015. In 2015, the rates and thresholds for the PRD will be as follows:

<b>Amount of Remuneration</b>	<b>Rate of Deduction</b>
Up to €17,500	Exempt
Greater than €17,500 but not over €20,000	2.5%
Greater than €20,000 but not over €60,000	10%
Greater than €60,000	10.5%

8. Where an amount was deducted from an individual's salary in 2015 in excess of the amount required to be deducted as a result of the operation of the above adjustment, the employer (or the Department as appropriate) shall repay that excess amount to the individual concerned.
9. The thresholds for the PRD will be further adjusted with effect from 1 January 2016. From 1 January 2016, the rates and thresholds for the PRD will be as follows:

<b>Amount of Remuneration</b>	<b>Rate of Deduction</b>
Up to €26,083	Exempt
Greater than €26,083 but not over €60,000	10%
Greater than €60,000	10.5%

### **Enhanced Controls in relation to Terms and Conditions of Employment Agreed with effect from 30 November 2015**

10. Employers are advised that the Ministers and Secretaries (Amendment) Act 2011 has been amended under the FEMPI Act 2015 to introduce enhanced controls in relation to terms and conditions of employment agreed between public servants and their public service body employers with effect from 30 November 2015. The relevant sections of the Act are included at Appendix 2.

### **Circulation and Queries**

11. Please ensure that copies of this circular are provided to all members of the Board of Management and its contents are brought to the attention of all relevant staff in your employment including those on leave of absence.
12. This Circular can be accessed on the Department's website under [www.education.ie](http://www.education.ie)

13. Enquiries regarding this Circular should be e-mailed to: [NTSPayroll@education.gov.ie](mailto:NTSPayroll@education.gov.ie)

P. Maloney  
Principal Officer  
Payroll

4 December 2015

## **Appendix 1**

### **Grade III:**

<b>Scale Point</b>	<b>Pre-1 January 2011 Entrants 01/01/2016</b>	<b>Post-1 January 2011 Entrants 1/1/2016</b>
<b>1</b>	€ 23,767	€ 21,893
<b>2</b>	€ 24,520	€ 23,397
<b>3</b>	€ 25,616	€ 23,767
<b>4</b>	€ 26,716	€ 24,520
<b>5</b>	€ 27,818	€ 25,616
<b>6</b>	€ 28,912	€ 26,716
<b>7</b>	€ 29,980	€ 27,818
<b>8</b>	€ 31,045	€ 28,912
<b>9</b>	€ 31,800	€ 29,980
<b>10</b>	€ 32,857	€ 31,045
<b>11</b>	€ 33,919	€ 31,800
<b>12</b>	€ 35,919	€ 32,857
<b>13</b>	€ 35,919	€ 33,919
<b>14</b>		€ 35,919
<b>15</b>		€ 35,919
<b>Long Service Increment</b>	€ 37,339	€ 37,339

**Grade IV:**

<b>Scale Point</b>	<b>Pre-1 January 2011 Entrants 01/01/2016</b>	<b>Post-1 January 2011 Entrants 1/1/2016</b>
<b>1</b>	€ 28,617	€ 25,755
<b>2</b>	€ 30,649	€ 27,584
<b>3</b>	€ 32,379	€ 28,617
<b>4</b>	€ 33,894	€ 30,649
<b>5</b>	€ 35,355	€ 32,379
<b>6</b>	€ 37,332	€ 33,894
<b>7</b>	€ 38,761	€ 35,355
<b>8</b>	€ 40,213	€ 37,332
<b>9</b>		€ 38,761
<b>10</b>		€ 40,213
<b>1<sup>st</sup> Long Service Increment</b>	€ 41,548	€ 41,548
<b>2<sup>nd</sup> Long Service Increment</b>	€ 42,889	€ 42,889

## CARETAKERS IN DUBLIN NATIONAL SCHOOLS

	<b>Pre-1 January 2011 Entrants 01/01/2016</b>	<b>Post-1 January 2011 Entrants 1/1/2016</b>
	€ 562.35	€ 506.12
	€ 566.60	€ 518.70
	€ 568.34	€ 562.35
	€ 569.96	€ 566.60
	€ 571.67	€ 568.34
	€ 573.38	€ 569.96
	€ 575.08	€ 571.67
	€ 576.77	€ 573.38
	€ 578.62	€ 575.08
	€ 580.38	€ 576.77
	€ 582.72	€ 578.62
	€ 585.11	€ 580.38
	€ 587.39	€ 582.72
		€ 585.11
		€ 587.39

## CARETAKERS IN NATIONAL SCHOOLS OUTSIDE DUBLIN (AND CORK CITY POST 1989)

	<b>Pre-1 January 2011 Entrants 01/01/2016</b>	<b>Post-1 January 2011 Entrants 1/1/2016</b>
	€ 565.20	€ 508.68
	€ 568.36	€ 521.08
	€ 571.31	€ 565.20
	€ 572.98	€ 568.36
	€ 574.63	€ 571.31
	€ 576.37	€ 572.98
	€ 578.05	€ 574.63
	€ 579.78	€ 576.37
	€ 581.54	€ 578.05
	€ 583.40	€ 579.78
	€ 585.24	€ 581.54
	€ 587.20	€ 583.40
	€ 588.92	€ 585.24
		€ 587.20
		€ 588.92

**CARETAKERS IN NATIONAL SCHOOLS OUTSIDE DUBLIN (and CORK CITY POST 1989)  
PHASE I OF PCW AWARD PAID ONLY**

	<b>Pre-1 January 2011 Entrants 01/01/2016</b>	<b>Post-1 January 2011 Entrants 1/1/2016</b>
	€ 544.25	€ 489.82
	€ 547.53	€ 502.43
	€ 550.60	€ 544.25
	€ 552.26	€ 547.53
	€ 553.94	€ 550.60
	€ 555.64	€ 552.26
	€ 557.33	€ 553.94
	€ 559.07	€ 555.64
	€ 560.78	€ 557.33
	€ 562.64	€ 559.07
	€ 564.53	€ 560.78
	€ 566.46	€ 562.64
	€ 568.21	€ 564.53
		€ 566.46
		€ 568.21

## **Appendix 2**

### **Section 12 of the Financial Emergency Measures in the Public Interest Act 2015**

#### **Amendment of Ministers and Secretaries (Amendment) Act 2011**

The Ministers and Secretaries (Amendment) Act 2011 is amended by the insertion of the following section after section 16:

#### **“Control of terms and conditions of public servants**

##### **16A. (1) Where—**

(a) the Minister has approved a term or condition as being a term or condition that shall apply for the time being in respect of the employment of a class or category of public servant (whether that approval takes the form of an approval as such, any other form of sanction or the giving of consent by the Minister to a decision of another person in the matter), and

(b) a contract of employment in respect of a public servant falling within that class or category is entered into that contains a term or condition that corresponds or is equivalent to the term or condition standing so approved but which is more favourable to the public servant than that term or condition,

the contract shall have effect as if the term or condition standing so approved (referred to in subsections (2) and (3) as the ‘approved term or condition’) were substituted for the first-mentioned term or condition in paragraph (b) (referred to in subsections (2) and (3) as the ‘unapproved term or condition’).

(2) Any amount paid to the public servant concerned in purported compliance with the unapproved term or condition that is in excess of the amount payable to the public servant under the approved term or condition shall be disregarded for the purpose of calculating any pension entitlement (including an entitlement to a lump sum and an entitlement to periodic payments of pension) of that public servant.

(3) Where an amount is paid to the public servant concerned in purported compliance with the unapproved term or condition that is in excess of the amount payable to the public servant under the approved term or condition then—

(a) the public servant shall hold the overpayment in trust for the public service body, and

(b) the public service body shall recover the amount of the overpayment from the public servant, either directly or by a deduction taken from remuneration subsequently payable to that public servant or otherwise.

##### **(4) Where—**

(a) a contract of employment is entered into in respect of a public servant, and

(b) the contract contains a term or condition in relation to remuneration that does not correspond or is not equivalent to any term or condition standing approved by the Minister in respect of the employment of a class or category of public servant into which the first-mentioned public servant falls (whether that approval takes the form of an approval as such,



any other form of sanction or the giving of consent by the Minister to a decision of another person in the matter),

the term or condition shall be void.

(5) Any amount paid to the public servant concerned in purported compliance with a term or condition voided under subsection (4) shall be disregarded for the purpose of calculating any pension entitlement (including an entitlement to a lump sum and an entitlement to periodic payments of pension) of that public servant.

(6) Where an amount is paid to the public servant concerned in purported compliance with a term or condition voided under subsection (4) then—

(a) the public servant shall hold the amount in trust for the public service body, and

(b) the public service body shall recover the amount from the public servant, either directly or by a deduction taken from remuneration subsequently payable to that public servant or otherwise.

(7) Subsections (3) and (6) shall not be taken as limiting the liability under statute of any person to account for such overpayment.

(8) Where an amount to which subsection (3) or (6) relates has not been recovered by the public service body concerned, the Minister may direct in writing that body to recover, by a specified date, the amount in accordance with subsection (3)(b) or (6)(b), as the case may be, and, where that body fails to so recover the amount, the Minister may deduct the amount from any grant or vote of, or other payment to, that body out of money provided directly or indirectly by the Oireachtas or from the Central Fund or the growing produce of that Fund.

(9) This section applies to a term or condition agreed after the commencement of *section 12* of the *Financial Emergency Measures in the Public Interest Act 2015*.

(10) This section has effect notwithstanding—

(a) any other enactment,

(b) any pension scheme or arrangement,

(c) any other agreement or contractual arrangement, or

(d) any understanding, expectation, circular or instrument or other document.

(11) In this section—

“public servant” means a person who is employed by, or who holds any office or other position in, a public service body;

“remuneration” means emoluments to which Chapter 4 of Part 42 of the Taxes Consolidation Act 1997 applies or is applied.”.